



LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF MANITOBA

VOTES AND PROCEEDINGS No. 57

FIFTH SESSION, THIRTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

PRAYERS

10:00 O'CLOCK A.M.

The House resumed the Adjourned Debate on the Proposed Motion of the Hon. Mr. TOEWS:

THAT Bill (No. 35) – The Highway Traffic Amendment Act (2); Loi n° 2 modifiant le Code de la route, be now read a Second Time and be referred to a Committee of this House.

And the debate continuing,

And Messrs. REID and MACKINTOSH having spoken,

And the Question being put,

It was agreed to.

The Bill was accordingly read a Second Time and referred to a Committee of this House.

The House resumed the Adjourned Debate on the Proposed Motion of the Hon. Mr. TOEWS:

THAT Bill (No. 43) – The Highway Traffic Amendment and Summary Convictions Amendment Act; Loi modifiant le Code de la route et la Loi sur les poursuites sommaires, be now read a Second Time and be referred to a Committee of this House.

And the debate continuing,

And Messrs. REID and MACKINTOSH having spoken,

And the Question being put,

It was agreed to.

The Bill was accordingly read a Second Time and referred to a Committee of this House.

Hon. Mrs. RENDER moved:

THAT Bill (No. 44) – The Gaming Control Local Option (VLT) Act; Loi sur les options locales en matière de jeu (appareils de loterie vidéo), be now read a Second Time and be referred to a Committee of this House.

And a debate arising,

And Hon. Mrs. RENDER, Messrs. ASHTON and LAMOUREUX having spoken,

And the Question being put,

It was agreed to.

The Bill was accordingly read a Second Time and referred to a Committee of this House.

Bill (No. 20) – The Chiropodists Amendment Act; Loi modifiant la Loi sur les chiropodistes, reported from the Standing Committee on Law Amendments, was concurred in.

Bill (No. 21) – The Ophthalmic Dispensers Amendment and Consequential Amendments Act; Loi modifiant la Loi sur les opticiens d'ordonnance et modifications corrélatives, reported from the Standing Committee on Law Amendments, was concurred in.

Bill (No. 23) – The Order of Manitoba Act; Loi sur l'Ordre du Manitoba, reported from the Standing Committee on Law Amendments, was concurred in.

Bill (No. 28) – The Legislative Assembly Amendment Act (2); Loi n° 2 modifiant la Loi sur l'Assemblée législative, reported from the Standing Committee on Law Amendments, was concurred in.

Bill (No. 30) – The Veterinary Medical Act; Loi sur la médecine vétérinaire, reported from the Standing Committee on Law Amendments, was concurred in.

By leave, Mr. LAMOUREUX moved:

Resolution No. 68: 300th Anniversary of the Khalsa

WHEREAS on April 13th 1699 the Tenth Master Guru Gobind Singh established Khalsa, the Order of Pure Beings; and

WHEREAS the Sikh community has made tremendous contributions to the growth and development of Manitoba; and

WHEREAS the Legislative Assembly of Manitoba recognizes the tercentennial anniversary is of great significance to members of the Sikh faith.

Thursday, July 8, 1999

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislative Assembly of Manitoba recognizes the importance of April 13th to all Sikhs and the contributions that Canadian Sikhs have made to our province and country.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Legislative Assembly of Manitoba also recognize the importance of the five K's the KIRIPAN – a sword representing indomitable spirit, KES - unshorn hair, representing a simple life, saintliness and devotion to God, KARA - a steel bangle worn as a sign of the eternity of God, KANGA – a wooden comb worn to represent a clean mind and body, and KACHA – short breeches, representing hygienic living.

And a debate arising,

And Messrs. LAMOUREUX, LAURENDEAU and DOER, Hon. Mr. PRAZNIK, Ms. BARRETT, Hon. Mr. TOEWS, Messrs. ASHTON and KOWALSKI and Hon. Mr. PITURA having spoken,

And the Question being put,

It was agreed to unanimously.

1:30 O'CLOCK P.M.

Mr. LAURENDEAU, Chairperson of the Committee of Supply, presented the Report of the Proceedings of the Committee of July 7, 1999 as follows:

IN THE COMMITTEE

In the section of the Committee of Supply sitting in Room 255 considering the estimates of the Department of Finance, the question was put on Resolution No. 7.10 – Net Tax Credit Payments. A voice vote was held whereupon a count out vote was requested and Members sitting in Room 254 and Room 255 returned to the Chamber. A counted vote was held on the motion, which was passed. (42-2).

In the section of the Committee of Supply sitting in Room 255 considering the estimates of the Department of Northern Affairs, the question was put on Resolution No. 19.1 – Northern Affairs Executive. A voice vote was held whereupon a count out vote was requested and Members sitting in Room 254 and Room 255 returned to the Chamber. A counted vote was held on the motion, which was passed. (42-2).

In the section of the Committee of Supply sitting in Room 255 considering the estimates of the Department of Children and Youth Secretariat, the question was put on Resolution No. 34.1 – Children and Youth Secretariat. A voice vote was held whereupon a count out vote was requested and Members sitting in Room 254 and Room 255 returned to the Chamber. A counted vote was held on the motion, which was passed. (40-2).

The following Resolutions were adopted:

3.1 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding TWO MILLION, SIX HUNDRED NINETY-TWO THOUSAND, EIGHT HUNDRED DOLLARS for AGRICULTURE:

ADMINISTRATION AND FINANCE \$2,692,800.00

for the fiscal year ending the 31st day of March, 2000.

3.2 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding FIFTY-THREE MILLION, FOUR HUNDRED TWELVE THOUSAND, SIX HUNDRED DOLLARS for AGRICULTURE:

RISK MANAGEMENT AND INCOME SUPPORT
PROGRAMS \$53,412,600.00

for the fiscal year ending the 31st day of March, 2000.

3.3 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding NINE MILLION, FOUR HUNDRED FIFTY-FIVE THOUSAND, THREE HUNDRED DOLLARS for AGRICULTURE:

MANITOBA AGRICULTURAL CREDIT
CORPORATION \$9,455,300.00

for the fiscal year ending the 31st day of March, 2000.

3.4 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding THIRTEEN MILLION, TWO HUNDRED FOURTEEN THOUSAND, SIX HUNDRED DOLLARS for AGRICULTURE:

AGRICULTURAL DEVELOPMENT AND MARKETING \$13,214,600.00

for the fiscal year ending the 31st day of March, 2000.

3.5 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding FOURTEEN MILLION, TWO HUNDRED FORTY-FOUR THOUSAND, ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS for AGRICULTURE:

REGIONAL AGRICULTURAL SERVICES \$14,244,100.00

for the fiscal year ending the 31st day of March, 2000.

3.6 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding TWO MILLION, TWO HUNDRED NINETY-SEVEN THOUSAND, TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS for AGRICULTURE:

POLICY AND ECONOMICS \$2,297,200.00

for the fiscal year ending the 31st day of March, 2000.

3.7 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding FOUR MILLION, NINE HUNDRED THOUSAND, EIGHT HUNDRED DOLLARS for AGRICULTURE:

AGRICULTURE RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT \$4,900,800.00

for the fiscal year ending the 31st day of March, 2000.

3.8 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding TWELVE MILLION DOLLARS for AGRICULTURE:

AGRICULTURAL INCOME DISASTER ASSISTANCE \$12,000,000.00

for the fiscal year ending the 31st day of March, 2000.

3.9 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding SEVEN HUNDRED FORTY-THREE THOUSAND, ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS for AGRICULTURE:

AMORTIZATION OF CAPITAL ASSETS..... \$743,100.00

for the fiscal year ending the 31st day of March, 2000.

5.1 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding ONE MILLION, ONE HUNDRED SIXTY-TWO THOUSAND, THREE HUNDRED DOLLARS for CONSUMER AND CORPORATE AFFAIRS:

ADMINISTRATION AND FINANCE \$1,162,300.00

for the fiscal year ending the 31st day of March, 2000.

5.2 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding FIVE MILLION, FIVE HUNDRED SEVENTY-SEVEN THOUSAND, SIX HUNDRED DOLLARS for CONSUMER AND CORPORATE AFFAIRS:

CONSUMER AFFAIRS \$5,577,600.00

for the fiscal year ending the 31st day of March, 2000.

5.3 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding TWO MILLION, THREE HUNDRED EIGHT-TWO THOUSAND, FOUR HUNDRED DOLLARS for CONSUMER AND CORPORATE AFFAIRS:

CORPORATE AFFAIRS \$2,382,400.00

for the fiscal year ending the 31st day of March, 2000.

5.4 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding TWO HUNDRED SIX THOUSAND, SIX HUNDRED DOLLARS for CONSUMER AND CORPORATE AFFAIRS:

AMORTIZATION OF CAPITAL ASSETS..... \$206,600.00

for the fiscal year ending the 31st day of March, 2000.

6.1 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding FIFTY MILLION, SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY-THREE THOUSAND, NINE HUNDRED DOLLARS for EMPLOYEE BENEFITS AND OTHER PAYMENTS:

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS AND OTHER PAYMENTS \$50,753,900.00

for the fiscal year ending the 31st day of March, 2000.

7.9 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding SEVEN HUNDRED EIGHTY-FIVE THOUSAND, EIGHT HUNDRED DOLLARS for FINANCE:

AMORTIZATION OF CAPITAL ASSETS..... \$785,800.00

for the fiscal year ending the 31st day of March, 2000.

7.10 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY-ONE MILLION, EIGHT HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS for FINANCE:

NET TAX CREDIT PAYMENTS..... \$181,800,000.00

for the fiscal year ending the 31st day of March, 2000.

8.2 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding TWENTY-SIX MILLION, SEVEN HUNDRED THIRTY-ONE THOUSAND, ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS for GOVERNMENT SERVICES:

PROPERTY MANAGEMENT \$26,731,100.00

for the fiscal year ending the 31st day of March, 2000.

8.3 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding SIX MILLION, THREE HUNDRED SEVENTY-EIGHT THOUSAND, ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS for GOVERNMENT SERVICES:

SUPPLY AND SERVICES \$6,378,100.00

for the fiscal year ending the 31st day of March, 2000.

8.4 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding TWO MILLION, FOUR HUNDRED SEVENTY-NINE THOUSAND, EIGHT HUNDRED DOLLARS for GOVERNMENT SERVICES:

ACCOMMODATION DEVELOPMENT..... \$2,479,800.00

for the fiscal year ending the 31st day of March, 2000.

8.5 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding ONE MILLION, TWO HUNDRED NINETY-TWO THOUSAND, FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS for GOVERNMENT SERVICES:

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT ORGANIZATION \$1,292,500.00

for the fiscal year ending the 31st day of March, 2000.

8.6 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding FIVE MILLION, SIX HUNDRED EIGHTY-THREE THOUSAND, THREE HUNDRED DOLLARS for GOVERNMENT SERVICES:

MINOR CAPITAL PROJECTS \$5,683,300.00

for the fiscal year ending the 31st day of March, 2000.

8.7 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding EIGHT MILLION, ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-SIX THOUSAND, FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS for GOVERNMENT SERVICES:

AMORTIZATION OF CAPITAL ASSETS..... \$8,136,500.00

for the fiscal year ending the 31st day of March, 2000.

12.1 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding FIVE MILLION, ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY-THREE THOUSAND, NINE HUNDRED DOLLARS for NATURAL RESOURCES:

ADMINISTRATION AND FINANCE \$5,183,900.00

for the fiscal year ending the 31st day of March, 2000.

12.2 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding THIRTY-SIX MILLION, TWO HUNDRED SIXTY-ONE THOUSAND, FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS for NATURAL RESOURCES:

REGIONAL OPERATIONS \$36,261,500.00

for the fiscal year ending the 31st day of March, 2000.

12.3 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding FORTY-FIVE MILLION, SEVEN HUNDRED SIXTEEN THOUSAND, SIX HUNDRED DOLLARS for NATURAL RESOURCES:

RESOURCE PROGRAMS..... \$45,716,600.00

for the fiscal year ending the 31st day of March, 2000.

12.4 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding FIVE MILLION, SEVEN HUNDRED SEVENTEEN THOUSAND, FOUR HUNDRED DOLLARS for NATURAL RESOURCES:

LAND INFORMATION CENTRE..... \$5,717,400.00

for the fiscal year ending the 31st day of March, 2000.

12.5 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding EIGHT MILLION, FOUR HUNDRED TWENTY-EIGHT THOUSAND, THREE HUNDRED DOLLARS for NATURAL RESOURCES:

INFRASTRUCTURE AND MINOR
CAPITAL PROJECTS..... \$8,428,300.00

for the fiscal year ending the 31st day of March, 2000.

12.6 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding ONE MILLION, NINE HUNDRED TWENTY-SIX THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED DOLLARS for NATURAL RESOURCES:

AMORTIZATION OF CAPITAL ASSETS..... \$1,926,600.00

for the fiscal year ending the 31st day of March, 2000.

12.7 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding FIFTY-ONE MILLION, ONE HUNDRED NINE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED DOLLARS for NATURAL RESOURCES:

FLOOD PROOFING PROGRAMS \$51,109,800.00

for the fiscal year ending the 31st day of March, 2000.

19.1 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding FIVE HUNDRED ELEVEN THOUSAND, FOUR HUNDRED DOLLARS for NORTHERN AFFAIRS:

NORTHERN AFFAIRS EXECUTIVE..... \$511,400.00

for the fiscal year ending the 31st day of March, 2000.

19.2 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding FIFTEEN MILLION, NINE HUNDRED EIGHTY-SEVEN THOUSAND, TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS for NORTHERN AFFAIRS:

NORTHERN AFFAIRS OPERATIONS..... \$15,987,200.00

for the fiscal year ending the 31st day of March, 2000.

19.3 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding TWO MILLION, SIX HUNDRED FOURTEEN THOUSAND, SIX HUNDRED DOLLARS for NORTHERN AFFAIRS:

CAPITAL GRANTS..... \$2,614,600.00

for the fiscal year ending the 31st day of March, 2000.

19.4 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-SIX THOUSAND, FOUR HUNDRED DOLLARS for NORTHERN AFFAIRS:

AMORTIZATION OF CAPITAL ASSETS..... \$126,400.00

for the fiscal year ending the 31st day of March, 2000.

26.1 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding SIXTEEN MILLION, THREE HUNDRED THIRTY THOUSAND, EIGHT HUNDRED DOLLARS for ENABLING APPROPRIATIONS:

CANADA-MANITOBA ENABLING VOTE..... \$16,330,800.00

for the fiscal year ending the 31st day of March, 2000.

26.2 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding THREE MILLION, FOUR HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS for ENABLING APPROPRIATIONS:

SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT
INNOVATIONS FUND \$3,400,000.00

for the fiscal year ending the 31st day of March, 2000.

26.3 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding ONE MILLION, FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS for ENABLING APPROPRIATIONS:

JUSTICE INITIATIVES \$1,500,000.00

for the fiscal year ending the 31st day of March, 2000.

26.4 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding TWENTY MILLION DOLLARS for ENABLING APPROPRIATIONS:

INTERNAL REFORM, WORKFORCE ADJUSTMENT
AND GENERAL SALARY INCREASES..... \$20,000,000.00

for the fiscal year ending the 31st day of March, 2000.

27.1 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding TWENTY-THREE MILLION, FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS for OTHER APPROPRIATIONS:

EMERGENCY EXPENDITURES..... \$23,500,000.00

for the fiscal year ending the 31st day of March, 2000.

27.2 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding SEVENTEEN MILLION, FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS for OTHER APPROPRIATIONS:

URBAN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT INITIATIVES \$17,500,000.00

for the fiscal year ending the 31st day of March, 2000.

27.3 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding SIX MILLION, ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-SEVEN THOUSAND, ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS for OTHER APPROPRIATIONS:

CANADA-MANITOBA INFRASTRUCTURE
WORKS AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENTS..... \$6,127,100.00

for the fiscal year ending the 31st day of March, 2000.

27.4 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding SEVEN HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS for OTHER APPROPRIATIONS:

ALLOWANCE FOR LOSSES AND EXPENDITURES
INCURRED BY CROWN CORPORATIONS AND
OTHER PROVINCIAL ENTITIES..... \$775,000.00

for the fiscal year ending the 31st day of March, 2000.

27.5 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding FIFTY-FIVE MILLION DOLLARS for OTHER APPROPRIATIONS:

CAPITAL INITIATIVES \$55,000,000.00

for the fiscal year ending the 31st day of March, 2000.

27.6 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding FOUR MILLION DOLLARS for OTHER APPROPRIATIONS:

MILLENNIUM FUND..... \$4,000,000.00

for the fiscal year ending the 31st day of March, 2000.

33.1 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding SIX MILLION, THREE HUNDRED FOURTEEN THOUSAND, THREE HUNDRED DOLLARS for COMMUNITY SUPPORT PROGRAMS:

COMMUNITY SUPPORT PROGRAMS \$6,314,300.00

for the fiscal year ending the 31st day of March, 2000.

33.2 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding THREE THOUSAND, THREE HUNDRED DOLLARS for COMMUNITY SUPPORT PROGRAMS:

AMORTIZATION OF CAPITAL ASSETS..... \$3,300.00

for the fiscal year ending the 31st day of March, 2000.

34.1 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding SIX HUNDRED EIGHTY-FIVE THOUSAND, EIGHT HUNDRED DOLLARS for CHILDREN AND YOUTH SECRETARIAT:

CHILDREN AND YOUTH SECRETARIAT..... \$685,800.00

for the fiscal year ending the 31st day of March, 2000.

B.1 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding THIRTEEN THOUSAND DOLLARS for CAPITAL INVESTMENT:

AGRICULTURE \$13,000.00

for the fiscal year ending the 31st day of March, 2000.

B.2 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding EIGHT MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED TEN THOUSAND DOLLARS for CAPITAL INVESTMENT:

FAMILY SERVICES \$8,710,000.00

for the fiscal year ending the 31st day of March, 2000.

B.3 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding SEVEN MILLION FOUR HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS for CAPITAL INVESTMENT:

FINANCE \$7,400,000.00

for the fiscal year ending the 31st day of March, 2000.

B.4 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding FORTY MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS for CAPITAL INVESTMENT:

GOVERNMENT SERVICES..... \$40,700,000.00

for the fiscal year ending the 31st day of March, 2000.

B.5 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding TWENTY MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS for CAPITAL INVESTMENT:

HEALTH \$20,700,000.00

for the fiscal year ending the 31st day of March, 2000.

B.6 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding ONE MILLION FOUR HUNDRED FIFTY-THREE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED DOLLARS for CAPITAL INVESTMENT:

HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION \$1,453,800.00

for the fiscal year ending the 31st day of March, 2000.

B.7 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding TWO HUNDRED EIGHTY THOUSAND DOLLARS for CAPITAL INVESTMENT:

NATURAL RESOURCES \$280,000.00

for the fiscal year ending the 31st day of March, 2000.

B.8 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding THIRTY-FOUR MILLION DOLLARS for CAPITAL INVESTMENT:

INTERNAL REFORM, WORKFORCE ADJUSTMENT AND GENERAL SALARY INCREASES..... \$34,000,000.00

for the fiscal year ending the 31st day of March, 2000.

Resolutions were reported.

Report was received and the Committee of Supply obtained leave to sit again.

Hon. Mr. GILLESHAMMER presented:

Supplementary Information for Legislative Review 1999-2000 – Revenue Estimates.
(Sessional Paper No. 175)

By leave, Hon. Mr. DERKACH, introduced Bill (No. 47) – The Municipal Assessment Amendment Act (2); Loi n° 2 modifiant la Loi sur l'évaluation municipale, which was read a First Time.
(Recommended by His Honour, the Administrator)

Hon. Mr. DERKACH presented:

Message from His Honour, the Administrator recommending the disposition of public revenue for Bill (No. 47).
(Sessional Paper No. 176)

During Oral Questions, Mr. CHOMIAK rose on a point of order stating that in accordance with Beauchesne citation 417, “Answers should be as brief as possible, deal with the matter raised and not provoke debate,”

And Hon. Mr. FILMON, Mr. ASHTON and Hon. Mr. PRAZNIK having spoken,

WHEREUPON Madam Speaker ruled that there was no point of order,

From her decision, Mr. CHOMIAK appealed to the House.

And the Question being put,

“Shall the ruling of the Chair be sustained?”

It was agreed to, on the following division:

YEA

CUMMINGS
DERKACH
DOWNEY
DRIEDGER (Charleswood)
DRIEDGER (Steinbach)
DYCK
ENNS
FAURSCHOU
FILMON
FINDLAY
GILLESHAMMER
HELWER
LAURENDEAU
McALPINE
McCRAE

McINTOSH (Assiniboia)
MITCHELSON
NEWMAN
PENNER
PITURA
PRAZNIK
RADCLIFFE
REIMER
RENDER
ROCAN
STEFANSON
SVEINSON
TOEWS
TWEED.....29

NAY

ASHTON
BARRETT
CERILLI
CHOMIAK
DEWAR
DOER
EVANS (Brandon East)
EVANS (Interlake)
HICKES
JENNISSEN
KOWALSKI
LAMOUREUX

LATHLIN
MACKINTOSH (St. Johns)
MALOWAY
MARTINDALE
McGIFFORD
MIHYCHUK
REID
ROBINSON
SALE
SANTOS
STRUTHERS
WOWCHUK..... 24

Pursuant to Rule 20 (1), Messrs. FAURSCHOU, EVANS (Brandon East) and HELWER, Ms. WOWCHUK and Mr. KOWALSKI made Members' Statements.

By leave, it was agreed that the Standing Committee on Law Amendments would meet at 2:30 p.m., Monday, July 12, 1999, concurrently with the House.

By unanimous consent, it was agreed to have a section of Committee of Supply to meet in Room 255 concurrently with the House to consider the estimates of Child and Youth Secretariat for July 8, 1999.

By leave, Hon. Mr. PRAZNIK moved:

THAT this House, as agreed, now resolve into a section of the Committee of Supply to meet outside the Chamber to consider the supply to be granted to Her Majesty with the understanding that House business will be continued in this Chamber.

And the Question being put,

It was agreed to.

By unanimous consent, Hon. Mr. DERKACH moved:

THAT Bill (No. 47) – The Municipal Assessment Amendment Act (2); Loi n° 2 modifiant la Loi sur l'évaluation municipale, be now read a Second Time and be referred to a Committee of this House.

And a debate arising,

Thursday, July 8, 1999

And Hon. Mr. DERKACH, Messrs. ASHTON and LAMOUREUX having spoken,

And the Question being put,

It was agreed to.

The Bill was accordingly read a Second Time and referred to a Committee of this House.

On motion of Mr. HELWER:

ORDERED that the composition of the Standing Committees on INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS be amended as follows:

Monday, July 12, 1999 at 10:00 a.m.:
Hon. Mrs. RENDER for Hon. Mr. REIMER,
Hon. Mr. TOEWS for Hon. Mr. McCRAE,
Mr. McALPINE for Mr. DYCK,
Mr. DOWNEY for Hon. Mr. DERKACH.

By leave, it was agreed that the Standing Committee on MUNICIPAL AFFAIRS would meet at 2:30 p.m., Monday, July 12, 1999, concurrently with the House.

Hon. Mr. NEWMAN moved:

THAT Bill (No. 3) – The Fatality Inquiries Amendment Act; Loi modifiant la Loi sur les enquêtes médico-légales, be now read a Third Time and passed.

And a debate arising,

And Hon. Mr. NEWMAN, Ms. BARRETT and Mr. LAMOUREUX having spoken,

And the Question being put,

It was agreed to.

The Bill was accordingly read a Third time and passed.

By leave, Mr. LAURENDEAU, Chairperson of the Committee of Supply, presented the Report of the Proceedings of the Committee of July 8, 1999 as follows:

IN THE COMMITTEE

The following Resolutions were adopted:

34.2 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding FIVE MILLION, THREE HUNDRED EIGHTY-EIGHT THOUSAND DOLLARS for CHILDREN AND YOUTH SECRETARIAT:

CHILDRENFIRST INITIATIVES \$5,388,000.00

for the fiscal year ending the 31st day of March, 2000.

34.3 RESOLVED that there be granted to HER MAJESTY a sum not exceeding THIRTY-SEVEN THOUSAND DOLLARS for CHILDREN AND YOUTH SECRETARIAT:

AMORTIZATION OF CAPITAL ASSETS..... \$37,000.00

for the fiscal year ending the 31st day of March, 2000.

Resolutions were reported.

Report was received and the Committee of Supply obtained leave to sit again.

The Bills:

(No. 4) – The Law Fees Amendment and Consequential Amendments Act; Loi modifiant la Loi sur les frais judiciaires et modifications corrélatives

(No. 5) – The Highway Traffic Amendment, Off-Road Vehicles Amendment and Consequential Amendments Act; Loi modifiant le Code de la route et la Loi sur les véhicules à caractère non routier et modifications corrélatives

(No. 6) – The Highway Traffic Amendment Act; Loi modifiant le Code de la route

(No. 7) – The Public Schools Amendment Act; Loi modifiant la Loi sur les écoles publiques

(No. 8) – The Ozone Depleting Substances Amendment Act; Loi modifiant la Loi sur les substances appauvrissant la couche d’ozone

(No. 9) – The Securities Amendment and Commodity Futures and Consequential Amendments Amendment Act; Loi modifiant la Loi sur les valeurs mobilières et la Loi sur les contrats à terme de marchandises et apportant des modifications corrélatives

were severally read a Third Time and passed.

Hon. Mr. NEWMAN moved:

THAT Bill (No. 11) – The Statute Law Amendment (Nunavut) Act, 1999; Loi de 1999 modifiant diverses dispositions législatives (Nunavut), be now read a Third Time and passed.

And a debate arising,

And Hon. Mr. NEWMAN and Hon Mr. DERKACH having spoken,

And the Question being put,

It was agreed to.

The Bill was accordingly read a Third time and passed.

The Bills:

(No. 12) – The Statute Law Amendment Act, 1999; Loi de 1999 modifiant diverses dispositions législatives

(No. 13) – The University of Manitoba Amendment Act; Loi modifiant la Loi sur l'Université du Manitoba

(No. 15) – The Cemeteries Amendment Act; Loi modifiant la Loi sur les cimetières

were severally read a Third Time and passed.

Hon. Mr. NEWMAN moved:

THAT Bill (No. 16) – The Court of Queen's Bench Small Claims Practices Amendment and Parental Responsibility Amendment Act; Loi modifiant la Loi sur le recouvrement des petites créances à la Cour du Banc de la Reine et la Loi sur la responsabilité parentale, be now read a Third Time and passed.

And a debate arising,

And Hon. Mr. NEWMAN, Messrs. MACKINTOSH and LAMOUREUX having spoken,

And the Question being put,

It was agreed to.

The Bill was accordingly read a Third time and passed.

Bill (No. 18) – The Correctional Services Amendment Act; Loi modifiant la Loi sur les services correctionnels, was now read a Third Time and passed.

Hon. Mr. NEWMAN moved:

THAT Bill (No. 19) – The Agricultural Credit Corporation Act; Loi sur la Société du crédit agricole, be now read a Third Time and passed.

And a debate arising,

And Hon. Mr. NEWMAN, Messrs. LAMOUREUX and FAURSCHOU having spoken,

And the Question being put,

It was agreed to.

The Bill was accordingly read a Third time and passed.

On motion of Mr. HELWER:

ORDERED that the composition of the Standing Committees be amended as follows:

Municipal Affairs:

Monday, July 12, 1999 at 2:30 p.m.:

Mr. HELWER for Mr. DYCK.

Law Amendments:

Monday, July 12, 1999 at 2:30 p.m.:

Mr. SVEINSON for Hon. Mr. CUMMINGS,

Hon. Mrs. McINTOSH for Mr. DOWNEY,

Mr. LAURENDEAU for Mr. HELWER.

By unanimous consent, it was agreed to waive Private Members' Business for Thursday, July 8, 1999, only.

The House resumed the Adjourned Debate on the Proposed Motion of Mr. MACKINTOSH:

THAT Bill (No. 203) – The Graffiti Control and Consequential Amendments Act; Loi sur la lutte contre les graffitis et modifications corrélatives, be now read a Second Time and be referred to a Committee of this House.

And the debate continuing,

And Ms. BARRETT, Mr. LAURENDEAU, Ms. McGIFFORD, Messrs. KOWALSKI and PENNER and Ms. CERILLI having spoken,

By leave, the debate was allowed to remain in the name of Mr. HELWER

Thursday, July 8, 1999

On motion of Mr. HICKES:

ORDERED that the composition of the Standing Committees on INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS be amended as follows:

Monday, July 12, 1999 at 10:00 a.m.:
Mr. MACKINTOSH for Mr. REID.

Hon. Mr. GILLESHAMMER delivered to Madam Speaker a message from His Honour, the Lieutenant Governor of the Province of Manitoba as follows:

PETER LIBA
Lieutenant Governor

The Lieutenant Governor transmits to the Legislative Assembly of Manitoba, revised Estimates of sums required for the services of the Province for Capital Expenditures, and recommends these revised Estimates to the Legislative Assembly.

WINNIPEG, MANITOBA
July 8, 1999

(Sessional Paper No. 177)

On motion of Hon. Mr. GILLESHAMMER, the said message, together with the estimates accompanying the same, be referred to the Committee of Supply for consideration and report.

Madam Speaker having left the Chair and the House resolving itself into a Committee to consider of the Supply to be granted to Her Majesty;

And the House continuing in Committee.

The House then adjourned at 6:00 p.m. until 1:30 p.m. Monday, next.

Hon. Louise Dacquay,
Speaker.